

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3507

ANSWERED ON- 31/03/2023


NTC MILLS


3507. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the functioning mills of National Textile Corporation Limited (NTC) at present, State/mill-

wise including their profit and loss during the last three years and current year;


(b) details of NTC mills closed/ declared sick, along with the reasons for closure and the steps taken by Government to revive them, mill-wise particularly in Maharashtra;


(c) the number of NTC stores functioning in the country at present along with their profit/loss incurred by them during the said period;


(d) whether Government has sold some of the mills/ or their land; and


(e) if so, details thereof and reasons therefor, mill-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): At present National Textile Corporation (NTC) Limited has 23 working mills. Production activity in NTC working mills were suspended due to Covid-19 pandemic and nationwide lockdown imposed by the various State Governments from March, 2020.   Normal operations were resumed in some of the NTC mills

from January, 2021 but could not be continued due to unavailability of working capital and other financial constraints.   State/Mill wise details including their Profit & Loss during the last three years and the current

year are at Annexure-I.


(b): As far as NTC is concerned no mills have been closed/ declared sick during the last three years and current year.


(c): Details of NTC stores functioning in the country at present along with their profit/loss incurred by them during the last three years and current year are at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): During the said period, 2656 sq. mtrs of land of Tata Mills Mumbai was transferred to Central Railways for expansion project of 5
th

 & 6
th

 Railway line between CSTM – Kurla at Parel railway station in

larger public interest. In addition, approval has been granted for transfer of 3431.80 sq. mtrs. of land of Rajnagar Textile Mills Ahmedabad to National High Speed Rail Corporation Ltd. (NHSRCL) for Mumbai Ahmedabad High Speed Rail Project under Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (RFCTLARR).


Annexure- I


Net Profit/Loss of 23 Mills for the year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021- 22 and 2022-23

(April' 22 to January' 23)


(Rupees in lakhs)

S. No. NAME OF THE  MILLS 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

(Provisional)

2022-23

(April 22 -

Jan.'23)

(Provisional)

  Andhra Pradesh

1 Tirupathi Cotton Mills,

Renigunta

 (-) 493.35        (-) 262.47  (-) 338.71  (-) 301.89

  Gujarat

2 Rajnagar Mills, Ahmedabad     (-)1,955.22     (-) 2,169.51  (-) 1,439.68  (-) 1,300.77

  Karnataka

3 New  Minerva Mills, Hassan  (-)1,068.41       (-) 876.05  (-) 1,060.51  (-) 1,062.69

  Kerala

4 Alagappa Textile Mills,

Alagappanagar

   (-)1,288.53        (-) 763.66  (-) 905.72  (-) 713.15

5 Cannanore Spg.& Wvg.Mills,

Cannanore

   (-)1,021.73     (-) 1,031.73  (-) 1,327.78  (-) 1,219.88

6 Kerala Laxmi Mills, Trichur    (-)1,082.16        (-) 837.85  (-) 901.92  (-) 753.16

7 Vijaymohini Mills, Trivandrum       (-) 876.60        (-) 639.25  (-) 771.53  (-) 681.77

  Madhya Pradesh

8 Burhanpur Tapti Mills,

Burhanpur9

  (-)1,533.44     (-)1,809.31  (-) 1,370.50  (-) 1,179.19

9 New Bhopal Textile Mills,

Bhopal

   (-)1,245.88     (-)1,240.29  (-) 919.67  (-) 726.91

  Maharashtra

10 Podar Mills, Mumbai    (-)1,301.92     (-) 1,128.09  (-) 988.33  (-) 792.89

11 Tata Mills, Mumbai    (-) 2,550.56     (-) 2,303.12  (-) 913.40  (-) 1,369.72

12 India United Mill No.5, Mumbai    (-) 1,490.65     (-) 1,251.89  (-) 1,140.50  (-) 963.84

13 Barshi Textile Mills, Barshi       (-) 744.72        (-) 508.69  (-) 521.65  (-) 390.23

14 Finlay Mills, Achalpur    (-)1,729.84     (-) 2,123.01  (-) 2,736.82  (-) 2,103.11

  Puducherry

15 Cannanore Spg.& Wvg.Mills,

Mahe

    (-) 930.69        (-) 745.52  (-) 779.12  (-) 708.90

  Tamil Nadu

16 Pioneer Spinners Mills,

Kamudakudi

   (-) 1,817.20     (-) 1,097.43  (-) 1,247.69  (-) 1,034.02

17 Kaleeswarar Mills 'B' Unit,

Kalayarkoil

   (-) 1,092.26   (-) 561.14  (-) 972.29  (-) 935.37

18 Cambodia Mills, Coimbatore    (-) 1,258.06        (-) 736.79  (-) 1,025.53  (-) 795.31

19 Coimbatore Murugan Mills,

Coimbatore

      (-) 776.14        (-) 511.53  (-) 630.70  (-) 541.38

20 Pankaja Mills, Coimbatore       (-) 988.35        (-) 687.30  (-) 824.02  (-) 586.98

21 Sri Rangavilas S.& W. Mills,

Coimbatore

      (-) 630.11        (-) 704.36  (-) 877.60  (-) 1,016.64

22 Coimbatore Spg & Wvg Mills,

Coimbatore

      (-) 465.30        (-) 330.03  (-) 331.90  (-) 292.04

  West Bengal

23 Arati Cotton Mills, Dasnagar    (-)1,455.66        (-) 879.80  (-) 820.74  (-) 679.68


Annexure-II

State/Location-wise details of Profit & Loss incurred by NTC Retail Stores


(Rupees in lakhs)

Store State City/Location 2019-20 2020-21
2021-22

(Provisional)

2022-23

(Till Feb. 23)

(Provisional)

1 Tamil Nadu Attur 8.87 1.36 1.09 -3.07

2 Tamil Nadu Karpagavilas -1.31 -0.91 -5.17 -4.71

3 Tamil Nadu Peelamedu 0.81 -0.22 -2.65 -2.94

4 Tamil Nadu R.S.Puram -2.59 -3.21 -3.52 -3.36

5 Tamil Nadu Sundarapuram 0.30 -0.93 -2.70 -2.75

6 Tamil Nadu Ooty -3.63 -4.75 -4.05 -1.45

7 Tamil Nadu Purasawakkam -2.13 -3.39 -2.71 -2.00

8 Tamil Nadu Chengam -2.91 -3.02 -2.93 -3.09

9 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 0.28 -1.93 -3.02 -0.49

10 Tamil Nadu Trichy 1.59 -3.21 -2.72 -2.92

11 Tamil Nadu Kumbakonam -2.24 -2.78 -2.53 -3.10

12 Tamil Nadu Madurai Wc -3.39 -4.40 -4.66 -4.78

13 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai -5.01 -4.01 -3.75 -4.08

14 Tamil Nadu Nagerkoil -1.36 -1.71 -2.00 -1.96

15 Tamil Nadu Neyvelli 0.02 -4.09 -3.84 -3.81

16 Tamil Nadu Paramakudi -1.86 -2.64 -1.08 -0.97

17 Tamil Nadu Pattukottai -2.97 -2.87 -2.74 -2.66

18 Karnataka Jayanagar -2.76 -2.28 -2.15 -2.31

19 Karnataka M. G. Road -5.04 -5.81 -5.65 -4.63

20 Karnataka Rajajinagar -4.32 -4.68 -4.70 -2.34

21 Karnataka Belgaum -3.66 -3.34 -3.61 -3.91

22 Karnataka Mangalore -6.21 -6.38 -6.41 -6.37

23 Karnataka Mysore -5.33 -5.84 -5.25 -5.45

24 Kerala Aluva -3.49 -5.08 -5.56 -6.44

25 Kerala Kannur 4.40 -1.29 0.58 -2.40

26 Kerala Ernakulam 1.66 -5.85 -5.90 -6.92

27 Kerala Kollam 12.47 0.89 -0.63 -1.57

28 Telangana Gunfoundry 0.50 -1.82 -5.64 -2.66

29 Maharashtra
Kalaghoda Fort,

Mumbai
-3.94 -3.46 -3.84 -4.15

30 Maharashtra Rsrg Mills, Akola 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Maharashtra Dharampet, Nagpur -0.94 -1.06 -1.72 -1.17

32 Maharashtra
Finlay (Chowpatty),

Mumbai
-3.70 -5.55 0.05 -2.77

33 Maharashtra Digvijay Textiles 36.79 2.88 18.85 -1.09

34 Maharashtra
Digvijay Textile

Chawl
-3.89 -3.16 -2.53 -1.70

35 Maharashtra Digvijay Gate Shop -3.58 -0.96 0.00 0.00

36 Maharashtra Jam Mill Gate -8.22 -2.95 0.00 0.00

37 Maharashtra
Tata Mill Admn.

Building
-5.05 -4.78 -2.31 -1.64

38 Maharashtra Tata Mill Ist Floor -7.25 -1.94 0.00 0.00

39 Maharashtra Tata Mill Hind Mata -3.29 -4.65 -4.02 -1.84

40 Maharashtra
Gold Mohar-Shivneri

Building
-2.93 -3.38 -2.71 -1.58


41 Gujarat Ahmedabad -0.98 0.76 -5.00 -1.77

42 Gujarat Baroda 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43 Gujarat Rajkot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

44 Madhya Pradesh Indore 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal -0.45 0.29 3.10 -1.35

46 West Bengal College Street -3.43 -1.06 0.00 -0.17

47 West Bengal Chandanagar -4.78 -2.28 0.00 -1.34

48 West Bengal Gariahat -3.45 -4.47 -0.93 -0.06

49 West Bengal Lake Town 0.00 -0.01 0.00 0.00

50 West Bengal Park Street 3.36 -2.17 -1.32 -1.75

51 West Bengal Palta -3.81 -2.54 0.00 0.00

52 West Bengal Behala -3.50 -2.06 -0.01 -0.02

53 West Bengal
Kolkata Exhibition

Centre
-1.14 -0.50 -1.16 -1.51

54 Orissa Angul-Orissa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

55 Orissa Nalco Nagar -1.74 -1.85 -2.00 -2.27

56 Orissa Bhubaneswar -1.52 -0.04 -1.40 -1.15

57 Bihar Patna 8.55 7.47 3.53 2.58

58 Bihar Muzafarpur 14.75 -1.07 -2.17 -2.14

59 Bihar Purnea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

60 Bihar Sasaram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

61 Bihar Madhubani 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

62 Bihar Bhagalpur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63 Jharkhand Ranchi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

64 Assam Guwahati 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

65 Delhi Delhi Cant -2.40 -3.29 -3.71 -2.17

66 Delhi East Of Kailash -3.43 -4.13 -3.95 -3.62

67 Delhi Moti Nagar -3.00 -5.60 -4.59 -4.33

68 Delhi Shankar Road 0.13 -1.43 -0.99 -1.38

69 Delhi Tilak Nagar -4.78 -1.59 -1.52 -1.68

70 Delhi Tagore Garden -4.74 -4.34 -5.22 -4.77

71 Delhi Shahdara -3.36 -2.95 -11.45 -1.58

72 Haryana Faridabad -0.11 -0.14 -0.11 -0.10

73 Haryana Karnal 9.37 0.47 0.21 -1.17

74 Chandigarh Chandigarh 1.47 -2.48 -4.29 -3.52

75 J & K Jammu -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.09

76 J & K Sri Nagar -0.28 -0.28 -0.28 -0.26

77 Himachal Pradesh Shimla -4.27 -4.70 -4.94 -4.95

78 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 0.70 -1.91 -2.06 -1.98

79 Rajasthan Ajmer -0.66 -0.16 -0.16 -0.15

80 Rajasthan Jaipur 6.35 3.82 4.66 -1.13

81 Rajasthan Bhilwara -0.14 -0.78 -0.76 -0.69

82 Rajasthan Jodhpur -3.63 -3.72 -3.68 -3.33

83 Rajasthan Kota -0.31 -2.20 -2.94 -1.70

84 Rajasthan Sikar -0.12 -0.06 -0.14 -0.06

85 Rajasthan Udaipur -0.17 -0.48 -0.15 -0.14

****

